#### **ORDINANCE #388**

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING STORMWATER SERVICE FEES TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR MANAGING AND MAINTAINING THE STORMWATER FACILITIES IN THE TOWN OF YACOLT.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1999; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: Ordinance #355 Stormwater Management Plan was adopted on July 5, 1994; and

WHEREAS: Ordinance #385 Stormwater Facility Maintenance Plan was adopted on June 7, 1999; and

WHEREAS: It should be understood that these service fees are an important part of the resources required to manage and maintain the stormwater facilities of the Town; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of the opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Town to adopt this Ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, as follows:

## SECTION 1: STORMWATER SERVICE FEES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

\$2.75 per month per water meter within the Town Limits

The stormwater service fees will be included as a separate charge on the monthly bill for water consumption.

### SECTION 2: DUE DATE:

Charges for stormwater service fees shall be paid with the water bill on the date due provided in Ordinance #372 as currently enacted or hereafter amended.

#### **SECTION 3: LATE PAYMENT FEES:**

If payment is not made by the date due, the Town will assess a late fee of ten percent (10%) of the amount outstanding. Such late fee shall be in addition to all other remedies available to the Town under Washington law.

# **SECTION 4: PAYMENT APPLICATION**

Any payment received, which is less than the full amount billed, shall be first applied to stormwater service fees, including any in arrears; the remaining shall be applied to water consumption charges.

The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1999.

| AYES          | Messer, Robertson, Smith                                   |
|---------------|--|
| NAYES         | Milman   |
| ABSENT        | None   |
| MAYOR         | Tanneth Case ATTEST Bronda Juegn                           |
| I boroby port | if that this is a true and correct convert Outlines - 4000 |

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #388 as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST Whoman Clerk Treasurer